

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT

This professional consulting services agreement is made as of this 25th day of March 2022, by and between the West Lafayette School Corporation and Brettwell Behavior, for the provision of behavior consulting services till May 24th, 2022.

ARTICLE 1 – SERVICES and TERM

West Lafayette School Corporation hereby retains Brettwell Behavior to provide the following services: Brettwell Behavior shall provide consultation services directly to students as agreed upon by West Lafayette School Corporation. In furtherance of same, Brettwell Behavior can provide:

- 1. Conduct and perform behavior assessments;
- 2. Assist in providing information for a functional analysis;
- 3. Provide staff training and workshops in any area of behavior skills training.
- 4. Assist in the development of appropriate and accurate behavior improvement plans;
- 5. Work as a team on formulating ideas and implementing plans;
- 6. Provide behavioral support and consultation;
- 7. Assist with classroom and schoolwide behavior management systems;
- 8. Observe students and collect data;
- 9. Work directly with students on programming, goals, and target behaviors;
- 10. Oversee programs and train RBT's/ paras in implementation of behavior principles;

ARTICLE 2 - FEES

In consideration for the services set forth above, West Lafayette School Corporation shall pay Brettwell Behavior the rate of \$65.00 per hour of consulting services provided, on a weekly and/or as-needed basis. Payment shall be made upon the execution of appropriate purchase orders in accordance with the Board's regular procedure for the payment of outside vendors. Brettwell Behavior will send a monthly bill for services provided.

ARTICLE 3 – LICENSING AND/OR CERTIFICATION

Brettwell Behavior represents that all certifications and licenses possessed are active and in good standing.

ARTICLE 4- LIABILITY

Brettwell Behavior carries liability insurance with CPH and Associates. Brettwell Behavior will provide a copy of the insurance plan if requested by West Lafayette School Corporation.

ARTICLE 5- SERVICE DATES

Brettwell Behavior will start providing services as of the week of March 28th. Brettwell behavior will work for one (1) day or 6 hours weekly. Brettwell Behavior will work on a flexible schedule that coordinates with each individual student's and or staff's schedule and needs. There must be a 30-day notice to Brettwell Behavior from West Lafayette School Corporation before termination of services.

ARTICLE 6- CONFIDENTIALITY

BRETTWELL BEHAVIOR

DATE 3/28/2022

Brettwell Behavior will keep all records confidential. Each student's needs will be discussed only with the parties involved with such students.

ARTICLE 7- DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION

The Contractor certifies by entering into this Agreement that neither it nor its principals nor any of its subcontractors are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from entering into this Agreement by any federal agency or by any department, agency or political subdivision of the State of Indiana. The term "principal" for purposes of this Agreement means an officer, director, owner, partner, key employee, or other person with primary management or supervisory responsibilities or a person who has a critical influence on or substantive control over the operations of the Contractor.

The Contractor certifies that it has verified the state and federal suspension and debarment status for all subcontractors receiving funds under this Agreement and shall be solely responsible for any recoupment, penalties, or costs that might arise from use of a suspended or debarred subcontractor. The Contractor shall immediately notify the State if any subcontractor becomes debarred or suspended, and shall, at the State's request, take all steps required by the State to terminate its contractual relationship with the subcontractor for work to be performed under this agreement

SCHOOL CORPORATION

DATE

Jenna Maxwell, Owner	